

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

A WOMAN'S FRIEND PREGNANCY RESOURCE
CLINIC AND ALTERNATIVE WOMEN'S CENTER,

Petitioners,

v.

KAMALA HARRIS,
Attorney General of the State of California,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN T. SNIDER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW B. MCREYNOLDS
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
PO Box 276600
Sacramento, CA 95827
Telephone: (916) 857-6900
E-mail: ksnider@pji.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Statutory Background And Proceedings Below	7
B. Summary Of The Facts.....	8
C. Petitioners	11
D. Respondent.....	13
E. Factual Basis For Relief.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Decision Below Exposes Major Fault Lines Separating The Ninth Circuit From Nearly All Other Circuits And This Court In At Least Three Areas Underlying Content-Based Restrictions On Speech.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The circuits are not in agreement as to whether content-based speech laws are always subject to strict scrutiny	17
1. At least five circuits have read <i>Reed</i> as a bright-line rule for content-based speech	18
2. The Ninth and Eleventh Circuits maintain post- <i>Reed</i> exceptions to strict scrutiny for content-based speech, particularly when it is labeled “professional” or “commercial” speech....	21
3. Summary of A Woman’s Friend’s Position	23
B. The circuits split on the level of review for abortion-related disclosure cases	25
C. The circuits split on compelled speech notices specific to CPCs.....	27
1. The Petition should be granted to determine whether the Free Speech Clause contemplates a category of <i>professional speech</i> , and if so, whether such <i>professional speech</i> remains compelled speech subject to strict scrutiny	30
II. The Decision Below Illustrates How Far The Circuit Courts Have Strayed In Applying The Free Exercise Clause	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, Opinion, October 14, 2016	App. 1
District Court for the Eastern District of California, Opinion, December 21, 2015	App. 4
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, Order, December 20, 2016	App. 98
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, Opinion, October 14, 2016	App. 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A Woman’s Friend v. Harris</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	34
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	34
<i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2893 (2015).....	17
<i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6, 27, 28, 29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	33, 34
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	17
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney General, State of Florida</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 880 (1990).....	6, 32, 33, 34
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 435 (2014).....	6, 27, 28
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 808 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2015)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 30 (2016)	20
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went for It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	30
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. AG United States</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	34
<i>Herson v. City of Richmond</i> , 136 S. Ct. 46 (2015)	17
<i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Lee v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 30 (2016)	20
<i>Living Well Medical Clinic v. Harris</i> , No. 15-17497	8
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	30
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	24
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)	1, 21, 33
<i>NIFLA v. Harris</i> , No. 16-55249	8
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015)	20, 26, 27
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	21, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	5, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20, 26
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of NC</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	24
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	32, 33
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	5, 25
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5, 25
<i>Thayer v. City of Worcester</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2887 (2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) (en banc)	21
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2888 (2015).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights</i> , No. 13-3474, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 718 (6th Cir. Jan. 13, 2017)	19
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Gov. of Fla.</i> , 2017 U.S.App. LEXIS 2747 (11th Cir. Feb. 16, 2017).....	22, 31
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Const., Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
United States Const., Amend. XIV	2
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. §1254	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 8.....	7
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 25	ii
Supreme Court Rule 11	1
Supreme Court Rule 29.6.....	ii
 CALIFORNIA STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
Cal. Health & Safety Code §123470.....	7
Cal. Health & Safety Code §123471.....	7, 9
Cal. Health & Safety Code §123472.....	2, 7, 9, 10
Cal. Health & Safety Code §123473.....	3, 7, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER SOURCES

AB 775 Bill Analyses, Senate Rules Committee,
June 24, 201510, 32

Hearing on A.B. 775 Before the Senate Comm.
on Health, 2015-2016 Sess. 6 (Cal. 2015).....11

Legislative Digest for AB 7758

Senate Health Committee, June 24, 201510, 32

Senate Rules Committee, June 24, 201510
